
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 01954 713028 

 
 
 
 
 
 

26 June 2007 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Mrs PS Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor CR Nightingale 
 All Members of the Planning Committee  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 4 
JULY 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 6 June 2007 as a correct record. 
 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER ITEMS FOR DECISION   
 
4. S/0804/07/F – Fulbourn (Queens Farm, Wilbraham Road)  3 - 8 
 
5. S/0980/07/F - Cottenham  (74 & 76 Rampton Road)  9 - 16 
 
6. S/0981/07/F – Histon (Red Lion Public House, 27 High Street)  17 - 22 
 
7. S/0548/07/Rm – Longstanton (Phase 2, Home Farm)  23 - 32 
 
8. S/0988/07/F – Meldreth (Land R/O 79 High Street)  33 - 38 
 
9. S/0974/07/F – Milton (Tesco Stores, Cambridge Road)  39 - 42 
 
10. S/0764/07/F – Barrington (Barrington Hall, Haslingfield Road, 

Barrington) 
 43 - 52 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



11. S/0633/07/RM - Papworth Everard (Plots 7 and 9, Papworth 
Business Park) 

 53 - 64 

 
12. S/0601/07/F – Swavesey (Plots 1-8 Junction with Rose & Crown 

Road & Scotland Drove) 
 65 - 72 

 
13. S/2338/06/F – Hinxton (The Red Lion Public House, 32 High 

Street) 
 73 - 76 

 
14. S/1902/06/F – Hinxton (Lordship Farm, Mill Lane)  77 - 80 
 
15. S/0520/07/F – Stapleford (Hill Farm, Gog Magog Way)  81 - 92 
 
16. S/0596/07/F - Great Shelford (R/O 66 Cambridge Road)  93 - 104 
 
17. S/0692/07/F - Great Shelford (Scotsdale Garden Centre, 

Cambridge Road) 
 105 - 110 

 
18. S/0862/07/F - West Wratting  (Land Adj 2 Hayter Close)  111 - 116 
 
19. S/0805/07/O – Highfields Caldecote (Land rear of 99 Highfields 

Road) 
 117 - 122 

 
20. S/2276/06/F – Comberton (Land Adj. 47 West Street)  123 - 128 
 
21. S/0909/07/RM – Comberton (1 The Hawtreys)  129 - 136 
 
22. S/0635/07/F – Harston (1 Hurrell’s Row)  137 - 146 
 
23. Delegation Procedures  147 - 154 
 Appendix 1 is attached to the hard copy of this agenda.    
   

 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following items are included on the agenda for information and are, in the main, 
available in electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly 
Bulletin dated 27 June 2007).  Should Members have any comments or questions 
regarding issues raised by the reports, they should contact the appropriate officers 
prior to the meeting. 
   

24. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action   
 Contact officers: 

Gareth Jones, Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities)  – Tel: 01954 713155 
John Koch, Appeals Manager (Special Projects) – Tel: 01954 
713268 

 

   
25. Enforcement  Action  155 - 158 
 Contact officer: 

Tony Marks, Enforcement Officer (Development Control) 
Tel: 01954 713257 

 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Whilst the District Council endeavours to ensure that you come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall you also have a responsibility to ensure that you do not risk your own or 
others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Visitors should report to the main reception desk where they will be asked to sign a register.  
Visitors will be given a visitor’s pass that must be worn at all times whilst in the building.  Please 
remember to sign out and return your pass before you leave
[...]
h in the conditions attached to the Outline permission 
and in the recent permission for the balancing pond (see above).  This has been 
implemented and the relevant surface and foul water drainage conditions of the 
outline planning permission have been discharged following consultations with and 
agreement from the Environment Agency and Anglian Water. 

62. A condition of the outline planning permission requires the provision of fire hydrants. 

Recommendation

63. Delegated powers of approval are sought following a consideration of the impact of 
Plot 1 on the occupiers of No. 30 Duddle Drive, the submission of a revised layout 
plan showing dimensions of carriageways and 1.8m footways, subject to no new 
material planning issues being raised during the consultation period, and subject to 
safeguarding conditions. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

Reserved Matters Application File Ref S/2069/04/RM 

Outline Planning Permission Decision Notice Ref. S/0682/95/O 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004  

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document Submission Draft January 2006.  

Development Brief for Home Farm, Longstanton 1998 

Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Area Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4th July 2007

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/0988/07/F - MELDRETH 
Dwelling and Garage, Land R/O 79 High Street, for Mr and Mrs Bedlow 

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 17th July 2007 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the officer recommendation to approve conflicts with the recommendation of 
refusal from
[...]
dgeshire Local Plan 2004  

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 

Planning Files Ref: S/0633/07/RM, S/1475/99/O, S/2292/04/O and S/1602/03/F 

Documents referred to in the report including appendices on the website only and 
reports to previous meetings 

Contact Officer:  Bob Morgan - Majors Champion 
Telephone: (01954) 713395 

Page 64



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4th July 2007

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/0601/07/F – SWAVESEY 
Development of Land as Gypsy Caravan Site (8 pitches)(Retrospective Application)  

Plots 1-8 Junction with Rose & Crown Road & Scotland Drove - for Mr W Fuller

Recommendation: Temporary Consent for 3 Years 
Date for Determination: 22nd May 2007 

Site and Proposal 

1. The 1.5 hectare site is in an area of generally flat agricultural Fen land with few 
hedges. The application site itself is a roughly rectangular plot measuring 150 by, on 
average, 115 metres forming part of a strip of land on the south side of Rose and 
Crown Road. 

2. The application, received 27th March 2007, proposes residential use of the land by 
Gypsy travellers, involving mobile homes, touring caravan, and ancillary utility buildings 
on 8 pitches. 

Planning History 

3. The site was developed without the benefit of planning permission and currently 
accommodates 8 unauthorised pitches.  There is an extant enforcement notice for 
unauthorised development of this site that was issued on 17th September 2002.  

4. The site has previously been the subject of 8 individual applications that were all 
taken to appeal and dismissed in July 2004.  

5. The Inspector accepted that there was a need for such a site but concluded that there 
was harm to highway safety and to the character and appearance of the countryside. 
He considered that there was no case for a temporary consent given the site’s impact 
on the countryside and highway safety. 

Pl
[...]
of the 
issues that the Council will be consulting on in preparing it’s G&TDPD. In view of these 
developments, it has not been appropriate to pursue enforcement action against the 
site.

Recommendation

42. That temporary permission is granted for 3 years subject to conditions including a 
requirement to provide safe access, and proper landscaping and drainage. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003  
Circular 1/2006 
Cambridge Sub-Region Traveller Needs Assessment 2006 
Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document 
Planning Application Files Ref: S/0601/07/F and S/1966/02/F to S/1973/02/F inclusive  

Contact Officer: Gareth Jones - Corporate Manager, Planning and Sustainable Communities 
 Telephone: (01954) 713151 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4th July 2007

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/2338/06/F - HINXTON 
Erection of Building to Provide 8 Guest Rooms,

The Red Lion Public House, 32 High Street, for Mr A Clarke 

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 30th January 2007 

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination at the 
request of the local Member, Councillor Tony Orgee. 

Conservation Area 

Introduction

1. Members considered this application at the meeting of the Planning Committee on 7th

March 2007, following a visit to the site. Members resolved as follows: 

The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE OR 
REFUSE the application depending on the outcome of discussions between 
officers and the applicant on the re-orientation of car parking spaces, the 
placement of roof lights and the level and height of the proposed building. 
Approval would be for the reasons set out in the report from the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), and subject to the 
conditions referred to therein. 

2. A copy of my report is attached at electronically Appendix 1.

Subsequent developments 

3. Amended drawings have been received date stamped 16th April and 11th June, to 
address the issues identified by Members.  

4. The height of the building has been reduced. The main changes have been reductions 
in the roof heights in the western part to Bedrooms 4, 5 and 6, in the vicinity of the front 
garden of No.20 and the gable end of 20a High Street. The finished floor level of the 
whole building has been lowered by 100mm. In addition, a drop of 450mm has been 
introduced between Bedrooms 3 and 4. The 450mm drop then continues into Bedroom 
6 in the western wing.  The western gable end height is now 5.0m.  

5. The roof lights have been omitted from the south roof slope, except in Bedroom 4, 
and have been added to the north roof slope in Bedrooms 2 and 3. As a result one 
roof light faces towards No.20, compared with ten as originally proposed.  

6. Car parking spaces have been grouped to the rear of the cold store outbuilding, where 
they are less prominent on the site than as originally proposed. The proposal includes 

Agenda Item 13Page 73



Reproduced from the 2006 Ordnance Survey mapping with
the permission of the controller of Her Majesty's stationary
office (c) Crown Copyright.Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Scale 1/1250 Date 26/6/2007

S/2338/06/F

Centre = 549623 E 245088 N

Planning Committee - July

Page 74



two disabled parking spaces. An existing car parking space adjacent to the entrance to 
the public house is to be relocated to the rear, as a benefit to the setting of the listed 
building.

Consultations

7. Hinxton Parish Council - Comments awaited. 

8. Conservation Manager - Recommends approval of the revised scheme, to include 
conditions to require
[...]
ion has arisen during the period of construction. 

Conservation Area 

Departure Application 

Introduction

1. Members considered this application at the meeting of the Planning Committee on 6th

December 2006. A copy of my report to Committee is attached electronically at 
Appendix 1. Members resolved as follows: 

The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE the application, 
as amended by plans date stamped 30 November 2006 addressing the Conservation 
and Design Manager’s comments set out in paragraphs 17 and 18 of the report and 
clarifying the sill height of the windows in bedrooms 4 and 5 of Unit 2, subject to the 
prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement requiring the payment of a 
commuted sum in lieu of the provision of affordable housing on-site.

2. The application has not been determined. The drafting of the required Section 106 
agreement is continuing, and is expected to be concluded shortly. Development has 
commenced on site in advance of the grant of planning permission being granted, at 
the developer’s own risk. Planning Permission S/1801/04/F and Listed Building 
Consent S/2191/04/LB for Conversion to 6 Dwellings have been issued. 

3. Listed building consent for these works was granted on 13th December 2006 under 
reference S/1901/06/LB.

Subsequent developments 

4. During the course of conversion, two amendments in particular to the submitted plans 
have been made, which have given rise to objection from a nearby neighbouring 
occupier.

5. The first relates to Unit 1, shown on amended drawings date stamped 21st June. The 
ground floor window in the east elevation of Bedroom 3 has been lowered from a sill 
height of 2.4m to 1.7m. This window faces obliquely onto the front garden area of 8, 

Agenda Item 14Page 77



Reproduced from the 2006 Ordnance Survey mapping with
the permission of the controller of Her Majesty's stationary
office (c) Crown Copyright.Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead t
[...]
ns about both 
amendments, on the grounds of overlooking and loss of privacy from the lowered 
window in Unit 1 and the proposed fire escape window in Bedroom 4 of Unit 2.  

Planning Comments

13. The main issue to be considered is the effect on residential privacy of the proposed 
amendments. In the case of Unit 1, the drawings show that, internally, the sill height 
is 1.8m, which will not afford views out horizontally or lower. As a result, I do not 
consider that any harm to residential amenity will result. The proposed treatment of 
first floor windows in the northern elevation of Unit 2 will prevent overlooking, and 
should be required by condition to be retained as such. The proposed fire escape 
window in the eastern elevation is quite narrow, and views from it would be oblique, 
and then over the front garden area of No.8, the frontage of which is 9m away. No 
significant window-to-window view would be possible, however as a precaution 
obscure glazing of this window can be required. 

Page 79



Recommendation

14. Approval as amended by drawings date-stamped 15th March and 21st June, and other 
minor variations to Units, in accordance with my recommendation of 6th December 
2006, and subject to conditions to ensure that windows in the northern elevation of 
Bedrooms 4 and 5 of Unit 2 are permanently fixed shut and obscure glazed to a 
minimum height of 1.6m, and this new escape window in the western elevation of 
bedroom 4 is obscure glazed.  

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 

Planning File ref S/1902/06/F 

Contact Officer:  Ray McMurray – Acting Area Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713259 

Page 80



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4th July 2007

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/0520/07/F - STAPLEFORD 

[...]
is application was previously considered by Members of Planning Committee on  
7th February 2007 and the site was visited by members on 5th February 2007. 

Please see the attached appendix for a copy of the officer report to the 7th February 2007 
meeting.

Update

1. Planning Committee on 7th February 2007 gave officers delegated powers to approve or 
refuse the application, subject to the outcome of discussions with the applicants to 
reconsider siting and massing in the context of the Conservation Area. 

2. Since the Committee meeting officers have met with the applicants and amended plans 
have been received on 8th May 2007. The original proposal featured an L-Shaped 
dwelling with a 1 ½ storey side wing measuring 6.3m to the ridge and with the taller body 
of the dwelling, measuring 7.7m to the ridge, positioned close to the centre of the plot. 
The amended scheme features a T-shaped dwelling, with the taller body of which, 
measuring 7.7m to the ridge, having been repositioned towards the boundary with No.45 
West Street, with a single storey wing, measuring 5.3m to the ridge, projecting towards 
the middle of the plot. The chimney that was originally proposed on the rear gable and 
ridge of the dwelling has been deleted and replaced by a flue that projects from the 
single storey roof. Additionally the scheme now features a carport that is positioned to 
the front of the plot and linked to the main dwelling by a pergola and store. 

Consultation

3. Comberton Parish Council continues to recommend refusal and comments “This 
development is still utterly inappropriate in the Conservation Area because of its scale, 
mass and visual impact. In this amendment the scale, mass and visual impact have not 
been reduced (from the earlier scheme), in fact in several respects they have been 
increased: the width of the building as a whole has increased by 2m; including the 
carport, the built area has increased; the new carport will have a profound visual impact 
from 
[...]
. 

19/06 
Land adjacent to Moor 
Drove 
HISTON 

37 

Injunction served on 7th December 
2006 to prevent further development 
of the site. 
Enforcement Notice issued.  
Compliance date 1st July 2007. 

1/07 
Lanacre 
86 Chrishall Road 
FOWLMERE 

38 Enforcement Notice appealed. 

2/07 
Land adjacent to Lanacre 
86 Chrishall Road 
FOWLMERE 

38 
Enforcement Notice complied with.  
Remove from active list. 

3/07 
15 Field View 
BAR HILL 

38 Enforcement Notice appealed. 

4/07 
Land to rear of 17 High 
Street 
OVER  

38 
Enforcement Notice issued 10th April 
2007 takes effect on 22nd May 2007.  
Compliance period 6 months. 

5/07 
107 Jeavons Lane 
CAMBOURNE 

39 Enforcement Notice appealed. 

6/07 
The Old Hall 
61 High Street 
WEST WRATTING 

39 

Enforcement Notice issued 14th March 
2007. 
Takes effect on 1st May 2007. 
Compliance period 3 months. 

7/07 
The Drift 
Cambridge Road 
BARTON 

39 
Unauthorised Use and buildings. 
Enforcement Notice appealed. 

8/07 
Land adjacent to Church 
Farm 
STEEPLE MORDEN 

39 

Unauthorised containers. 
Enforcement Notice issued. 
Takes effect on 1st July 2007. 
Compliance period 3 months. 

9/07 
The Old Coal Yard 
Chesterton Fen Road 
MILTON 

39 

Unauthorised mobile home and shed. 
Enforcement Notice issued 5th June. 
Takes effect on 13th July 2007. 
Compliance period 3 months. 

 

 

Page 158


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/0804/07/F Œ Fulbourn (Queens Farm, Wilbraham Road)
	Application File

	5 S/0980/07/F - Cottenham  (74 & 76 Rampton Road)
	Application File

	6 S/0981/07/F Œ Histon (Red Lion Public House, 27 High Street)
	Application File

	7 S/0548/07/Rm Œ Longstanton (Phase 2, Home Farm)
	Application File

	8 S/0988/07/F Œ Meldreth (Land R/O 79 High Street)
	Application File

	9 S/0974/07/F Œ Milton (Tesco Stores, Cambridge Road)
	Application File

	10 S/0764/07/F Œ Barrington (Barrington Hall, Haslingfield Road, Barrington)
	Application File

	11 S/0633/07/RM - Papworth Everard (Plots 7 and 9, Papworth Business Park)
	Application File

	12 S/0601/07/F Œ Swavesey (Plots 1-8 Junction with Rose & Crown Road & Scotland Drove)
	Application File

	13 S/2338/06/F Œ Hinxton (The Red Lion Public House, 32 High Street)
	Application File

	14 S/1902/06/F Œ Hinxton (Lordship Farm, Mill Lane)
	Application File

	15 S/0520/07/F Œ Stapleford (Hill Farm, Gog Magog Way)
	Application File

	16 S/0596/07/F - Great Shelford (R/O 66 Cambridge Road)
	Application File

	17 S/0692/07/F - Great Shelford (Scotsdale Garden Centre, Cambridge Road)
	Application File

	18 S/0862/07/F - West Wratting  (Land Adj 2 Hayter Close)
	Application File

	19 S/0805/07/O Œ Highfields Caldecote (Land rear of 99 Highfields Road)
	Application File

	20 S/2276/06/F Œ Comberton (Land Adj. 47 West Street)
	Application File

	21 S/0909/07/RM Œ Comberton (1 The Hawtreys)
	Application File

	22 S/0635/07/F Œ Harston (1 Hurrell™s Row)
	Application File

	23 Delegation Procedures
	Appendix 1 - Delegation to officers

	25 Enforcement  Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 4 July 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs PS Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor CR Nightingale – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: RE Barrett Mrs PM Bear 
 BR Burling TD Bygott 
 Mrs JM Guest Mrs SA Hatton 
 Mrs CA Hunt SGM Kindersley 
 Mrs DP Roberts Mrs HM Smith 
 RJ Turner JF Williams 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Area Planning Officer), Peter Burns (Solicitor), David Grech 

(Conservation Area and Design Officer), Gareth Jones (Corporate Manager 
(Planning & Sustainable Communities)), Ray McMurray (Area Planning Officer), 
Bob Morgan (Majors Champion), Rob Mungovan (Ecology Officer), Melissa 
Reynolds (Area Two Planning Officer), David Rush (Development Control Quality 
Manager) and Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Councillors Mrs SM Ellington, Mrs JE Lockwood, AG Orgee, A Riley and NIC Wright (Portfolio 
Holder for Planning Services) were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Sexton (Area Planning Officer). 
 
19. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as a Cambridgeshire County 

Councillor.  
  
20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 6 June 2007. 
  
21. S/0804/07/F – FULBOURN (QUEENS FARM, WILBRAHAM ROAD) 
 
 The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE OR REFUSE the 

application, subject to the receipt of comments on the Traffic Assessment from the Local 
Highways Authority.  Approval would be for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) and subject to the 
Conditions referred to therein and arising from the evaluation of the Traffic Assessment. 
   
Councillor NIC Wright declared a personal interest because, as immediate past Chairman 
of the Planning Committee, he had twice met with the applicant on site but had at no time 
given him an opinion on the application. 

  
22. S/0980/07/F - COTTENHAM  (74 & 76 RAMPTON ROAD) 
 
 The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE the application for 

the reason set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities),  subject to no new material objections arising from outstanding 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 July 2007 

consultations, the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement  requiring an education 
contribution, the Conditions referred to in the report, and extra Conditions relating to 
visibility splays, hours of construction using power tools, the provision of bird boxes and, if 
necessary,  a scheme for the provision of educational infrastructure. 

  
23. S/0981/07/F – HISTON (RED LION PUBLIC HOUSE, 27 HIGH STREET) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application, for the reasons set out in the report from the 

Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), subject to no 
representations being received that raise new material planning issues, and the 
Conditions referred to in the report. 

  
24. S/0548/07/RM – LONGSTANTON (PHASE 2, HOME FARM) 
 
 The Committee REFUSED this Reserved Matters application, contrary to the 

recommendation in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities).  Members agreed the reasons for refusal as being concern at the 
inadequacy of foul water drainage and the risk of flooding to the proposed dwellings by 
reason of the lack of compliance with recommended finished floor levels. 

  
25. S/0988/07/F – MELDRETH (LAND R/O 79 HIGH STREET) 
 
 Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 2 July 2007.  The 

Committee APPROVED the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), subject to safeguarding 
Conditions relating, among other things, to the use of a bound gravel surface to the 
access and to no digging or construction in the vicinity of a tree alongside that access. 

  
26. S/0974/07/F – MILTON (TESCO STORES, CAMBRIDGE ROAD) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application for the reason set out in the report from the 

Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), subject to the Condition 
referred to therein and an Informative requesting the applicant to put in place measures 
designed to minimise the incidence of anti-social or unlawful parking. 
 
Councillor Mrs HM Smith declared a personal interest as a member of Milton Parish 
Council.  She had been present when this item was discussed by the Parish Council, but 
was now considering the matter afresh. Councillor Mrs Smith stated that she had recently 
met the Manager of Tesco’s Milton store. 

  
27. S/0764/07/F – BARRINGTON (BARRINGTON HALL, HASLINGFIELD ROAD, 

BARRINGTON) 
 
 Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 2 July 2007.   The 

Committee DEFERRED the application so that officers could identify appropriate 
Conditions relating to noise (including from fireworks) and frequency of events, and 
determine, in discussion with the Environmental Health Officer, the operating conditions, 
which should be properly controlled under the licensing legislation as opposed to on any 
planning  permission. 
 
Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as Cambridgeshire County 
Councillor for the Gamlingay Electoral Division which includes the parish of Barrington.  
He also declared a personal interest as a Governor of Barrington Church School. 

  
28. S/0633/07/RM - PAPWORTH EVERARD (PLOTS 7 AND 9, PAPWORTH BUSINESS 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 July 2007 

PARK) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED this Reserved Matters application for the reasons set out in 

the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), subject 
to the Conditions referred to therein and to additional Conditions requiring a scheme of 
night-time noise mitigation and, following the deletion from the application of a proposed 
wind turbine, a scheme for incorporation within the site of appropriate renewable energy 
measures.  Members asked officers to explore with the applicant the potential for an 
element of grey water recycling and  additional landscaping on the east boundary of the 
site. 
  
Councillor NIC Wright declared a personal and prejudicial interest because he had 
supplied corporate entertainment for the applicant, withdrew from the Chamber and did 
not contribute to the debate.  Not being a member of the Committee, Councillor Wright did 
not have a vote. 

  
29. S/0601/07/F – SWAVESEY (PLOTS 1-8 JUNCTION WITH ROSE & CROWN ROAD & 

SCOTLAND DROVE) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED this retrospective application for temporary permission for 

three years subject to Conditions including a requirement to provide safe access, and 
proper landscaping and drainage.  An amendment proposing that permanent approval be 
granted was defeated. 
 
Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest by virtue of having met, when 
Leader of the Council, relatives of the applicant. 
 
Councillor Mrs DP Roberts said that officers in the Council’s Legal Service had advised 
her that, in principle and following her re-election to the Authority in May 2007, she now 
had a new mandate to speak and vote on Traveller issues.  Councillor Mrs Roberts 
announced however that she had decided to exempt herself voluntarily from the 
consideration of such issues for the duration of the municipal year 2007-08.  She withdrew 
from the Chamber, took no part in the debate, and did not vote. 

  
30. S/2338/06/F – HINXTON (THE RED LION PUBLIC HOUSE, 32 HIGH STREET) 
 
 Members attended a site visit on 2 July 2007.  The Committee noted that this application 

had been WITHDRAWN from the agenda.  
  
31. S/1902/06/F – HINXTON (LORDSHIP FARM, MILL LANE) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application, as amended by drawings date stamped 15 

March 2007 and 21 June 2007, and other minor variations to Units, for the reasons set out 
in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) to 
Committee on 6 December 2006, and subject to Conditions requiring windows in the 
northern elevation of Bedrooms 4 and 5 of Unit 2 to be permanently sealed and fully 
glazed with obscure glass, and the escape window in the western elevation of bedroom 4 
to be fully glazed with obscure glass and hinged from the northern-most edge of the frame 
to minimise the overlooking of neighbouring properties. 

  
32. S/0520/07/F – STAPLEFORD (HILL FARM, GOG MAGOG WAY) 
 
 Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 2 July 2007.   The 

Committee APPROVED the application,  for the reason set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), , as amended by drawings 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 July 2007 

date stamped 16 May 2007, subject to the Conditions referred to therein and extra 
Conditions requiring the provision of fire hydrants and bird boxes (including for swallows).  
Members asked officers to explore the potential for renewable energy on site. 

  
33. S/0596/07/F - GREAT SHELFORD (R/O 66 CAMBRIDGE ROAD) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 

Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement relating to the planting of new orchard trees 
on adjacent land, and extra Conditions requiring bird boxes and tree protection.  

  
34. S/0692/07/F - GREAT SHELFORD (SCOTSDALE GARDEN CENTRE, CAMBRIDGE 

ROAD) 
 
 The Committee REFUSED the application, contrary to the report from the Corporate 

Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).   Members agreed the reason for 
refusal as being the lack of any special circumstances that overrides the presumption 
against inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  
  
Councillor CR Nightingale declared a personal and prejudicial interest by virtue of his 
involvement in the fund raising activities, withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in the 
debate and did not vote. 

  
35. S/0862/07/F - WEST WRATTING  (LAND ADJ 2 HAYTER CLOSE) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 

Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), subject to the Conditions 
referred to therein.  

  
36. S/0805/07/O – HIGHFIELDS CALDECOTE (LAND REAR OF 99 HIGHFIELDS ROAD) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 

Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), subject to the Conditions 
referred to therein.  

  
37. S/2276/06/F – COMBERTON (LAND ADJ. 47 WEST STREET) 
 
 Members visited the site on 5 February 2007 prior to consideration of the application at the 

meeting on 7 February 2007.  The Committee REFUSED the application contrary to the 
recommendation in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities).  Members agreed the reasons for refusal as being that the proposed 
development was too big on this site and would be detrimental to the contribution the pond 
makes within the Conservation Area. 
 
Dr. Howard Roscoe from Comberton Parish Council addressed the meeting. 

  
38. S/0909/07/RM – COMBERTON (1 THE HAWTREYS) 
 
 The Committee REFUSED the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed 
the reasons for refusal as being that the layout was unacceptable because the 
passageway could encourage anti-social behaviour and would intrude on the privacy of 
those living in the ground floor flats. 
 
Dr. Howard Roscoe from Comberton Parish Council addressed the meeting. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 July 2007 

  
39. S/0635/07/F – HARSTON (1 HURRELL’S ROW) 
 
 The Committee DEFERRED this application for a site visit.  
  
40. DELEGATION PROCEDURES 
 
 The Committee considered a report reviewing officer delegation procedures for determining 

planning and other applications. 
 
The Development Control Quality Manager highlighted paragraph 5.1 of the report, and 
explained that increased delegation was needed in order to facilitate the introduction of public 
speaking with effect from 1 August 2007.  The proposals in the report were supported by the 
Committee Chairman and by the Portfolio Holder for Planning Services.  The frequency of 
Chairman’s Delegation meetings might have to increase, and Member involvement in the 
planning process would not diminish.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning Services commended the proposals to the Committee and 
said that the aim, eventually, would be to sift applications so that the Committee agenda could 
be reduced in length, thus making it realistically possible to hold site visits and the meeting on 
the same day.  This would streamline the process and address one of the concerns highlighted 
during last year’s external audit of the planning service.  There were significant efficiency 
savings to be made, and greater effectiveness could be beneficial in terms of securing 
Planning Delivery Grant.   
 
However, some Members raised concerns with the proposals.   These included 
 

• The perceived removal of Member input into those applications in neighbouring parishes 
likely to have implications beyond those parishes’ boundaries 

• The perceived erosion of democracy 

• Implications for considering exception sites 

• The cost for applicants 

• The concentration of “too much power with too few Members” 

• Perceived restrictions on local Members’ right to refer applications on to Planning 
Committee 

 
Councillor SGM Kindersley proposed that the question of increased officer delegation be put to 
Full Council.  This was seconded by Councillor Mrs DP Roberts and, upon an electronic vote 
being taken, the result was as follows: 
 
Send to Full Council    - 7 votes 
Do not send to Full Council - 7 votes 
 
Upon the casting vote of the Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the question of increased officer delegation should not be determined by 

Full Council. 
 
Following further debate, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the issue of increased officer delegation be deferred for one month to 

enable further consideration of the proposed changes and to seek the 
comments of all Members of the Council. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 July 2007 

41. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action. 
  
42. ENFORCEMENT  ACTION 
 
 The Committee noted a report on enforcement action ongoing as at 4 July 2007. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.05 p.m. 

 

 


